KCB BI-DIRECTIONAL
KNIFE GATE VALVES
BULLETIN 27.00-2
MARCH 2009
Design and Construction
The DeZURIK Bi-Directional Knife Gate Valve provides
a perimeter seat allowing bubble tight shutoff in either
direction, even on dead end service.

AA	 =	 Alloy 20
HC	 =	 Hastelloy C 276
Ordering Example:
KCB, 6, F1, S1, TBP, S1-M*Actuator
KCB, 6, F116, S1, TBP, S1-M*Actuator
2	 = 	 2” (50mm)
3	 =	 3”	(80mm)
4 	 = 	 4” (100mm)
5	 =	 5”	(125mm)
6 	  = 	6” (150mm)
8	 =	 8”	(200mm)
10	=	 10”(250mm)
12	=	 12”(300mm)
14 =	 14”  (350mm)
18     = 	 18” (450mm)
20     =	 20” (500mm)
24     = 	 24” (600mm)
30     =	 30” (750mm)
36     = 	 36” (900mm)
Packing Material
Give packing material code as follows:
TBP	 =	 Teflon Cord w/RTFE Anti-Extrusion ring for
service up to 500°F (260°C) and pH range
0-14
TDP	 =	 Dry Service, un-lubricated Teflon Cord w/
RTFE Anti-extrusion ring for service up to
500°F (260°C) and pH range 0-14
Gate Material
Give gate material code as follows:
S1	 =	 304 Stainless Steel ( Standard for GV & MV
models and S1 body)
S2	 =	 316 Stainless Steel ( Standard for GV & MV
models and S2 body)
Non Standard
S3	 =	 317 Stainless Steel (Standard for GV models
with S3 body)
S6	 =	 254 SMO Stainless Steel (SV model and S6
body only)
AA	 =	 Alloy 20 (SV models and AA body only)
HC	=	 Hastelloy C 276 (SV model and HC body only)
S5 	=	 Hardened 17-4PH Stainless Steel
S8	 =	 420 Series Stainless Steel
Seat Material
Give seat material code as follows:
Standard
CR	 =	 Choroprene
NBR	 =	 Acrylonitrile Butadrene
EPDM	=	 Terpolymer of Ethylene and a Diene
FKM	 =	 Fluoro Rubber
Standard Options
Give options code as follows:
CRT 	=	 Certified Physical and Chemical Test
Report per QY00006
Note: The limiting factor in valve selection is the lowest temperature of the packing

Valve
Size
Order Code
Max. Pressure Differential
psi/kPa
2-3”
50-80 mm MN-HD8-S1 150
1030
4”
100mm MN-HD10-S1 150
1030
5-6”
125-150mm MN-HD12-S1 150
1030
8”
200mm MN-HD14-S1 75
579
10”
250mm MN-HD16-S1 50
345
12”
300mm MN-HD17-S1 25
255
14”
350mm MN-HD18-S1 25
172
16”
400mm MN-HD18-S1 25
172
18”
450mm MN-HD20-S1 10
83
20”
500mm MN-HD20-S1 10
69
24”
600mm MN-HD25-S1 10
62
*Bevel gear actuators are recommended when pressure exceeds limits shown
Valve
Size
Order Code
Max. Pressure Differential
psi/kPa
2-4”
50-100mm MN-CW8-S1 150
1030
5-6”
125-150mm MN-CW12-S1 150
1030
8”
200mm MN-CW12-S1 50
448
10”
250 mm MN-CW20-S1 50
469
14”
350mm MN-CW20-S1 25
207
16”
400mm MN-CW20-S1 25
172
18”
450mm MN-CW20-S1 10
83
20”
500mm MN-CW30-S1 25
152
*Bevel gear actuators are recommended when pressure exceeds limits shown
Handwheel Actuator Sizing Chainwheel Actuator Sizing
Manual Actuators

To order, specify description and extension length from
center line of valve to top of handwheel or nut.
Ordering Examples:
KCB,6,F1,S1,TBP,S1-M*MN-HD12,ENHD
KCB6,F1,S1,TBA,S1-M*MN-N,ENTS
Center line of valve to top of handwheel /nut 72” (1829mm).
Floorstand
A floorstand for handwheel actuated valves allows
operation from above. Includes floorstand with gate
position indicator, handwheel, fittings and extension. To
order, specify length from center line of valve to base
of floorstand. This dimension must be at least twice the
dimension from center line to handwheel. For non-rising
stems only. Rising stems on application.
Ordering Examples:
KCB,6,F1,S1,TBP,S1-M*MN-HD12,-CS, LK
Ordering Examples:
KCB,6,F1,S1,TBP,S1-M*MN-HD12-S1
Except with Floorstand. Center line of valve to base of floorstand 72” (1829mm)
9
Cylinder Actuators
On-Off Cylinder Actuators
DeZURIK cylinder actuators are available with double-
acting pneumatic or hydraulic cylinders for on/off or
positioning services. Supply pressure is 60 or 80 psi (410
or 550 kPa). To order, add the proper code from the on/
off column of the table to the valve order code. Specify
hydraulic media if other than oil.
Positioning Cylinder Actuators
DeZURIK cylinder actuators are available with pneumatic or
electronic positioners for throttling control. Positioners are
enclosed and mounted on the superstructure.
Actuator Sizing
60 psi (410 kPa) Air Supply
Valve Size
Actuator
Order
Code
Max. Pressure Differential
(psi/kPa)
On - Off
Dry Solids,
Slurries, & Paper
Stock
Liquids &
Gases
2”
50mm CY-PC4 50
340
150
1030
3”
  80mm
CY-PC4 25
170
75
520
CY-PC6 150
1030
150
1030
4”
100mm
CY-PC4 - 25
170
CY-PC6 125
860
150
1030
5”
125 mm
CY-PC4 - 25
170
CY-PC6 75
 520
125
860
CY-PC8 150
1030
150
1030
6”
150 mm
CY-PC6 50
340
75

The DeZURIK Air Filter Regulator is designed to provide
clean, accurate air pressure to actuators and positioners.
Ordering Example:
ACC*CNP025
Manual Loading Station Control Panel
For all positioning pneumatic actuators. Output is 0–15 psi
(0–100 kPa). It includes signal output gauge and pressure
reducing valve. Order as a separate item by giving code
ACC*CNP025.
Four-Way Manual Control Valves
Four-Way Manual Control Valves are for all pneumatic or
hydraulic double-acting cylinder actuators. They are available
mounted or as a separate item. To order mounted as part of a
complete valve and actuator assembly, add code from table
below to valve and actuator order code. To order separately,
enter code ACC* followed by code from table below.
Valve Size NPT Size (Inches) Code
2–36” (50–900mm) 1/4” CV201
2–10” (50–250mm) 3/8” CV202
12–36” (300–900mm) 1/2” CV203
Ordering Example:
KCS,6,F1,S2,TBP,S2-M*CY-PC6,CV201
Ordering Example (Separate Item):
ACC*CV201
Speed Control Valves
Speed Control Valves are available for controlling valve
opening or closing speed with pneumatic actuators. The
speed of operation is adjustable. To order mounted, add the
appropriate code to the valve and actuator order code.
Four-Way Solenoid Valves
Solenoid valves may be ordered mounted and piped as
part of a complete valve/actuator assembly or as a separate
item.
Speed Control Order Code
Two speed controls SP
One control to close SPC
One control to open SPO
Ordering Example:
KCS,6,F1,S2,TBP,S2-M*CY-PC6, CS,SP
14
Position Indicating Switches
Position Indicating Switches are available for use on double-acting cylinder actuators. Order as part of a complete valve/
actuator assembly by adding the appropriate code from the table below to the valve and actuator order code. Two switches will
automatically be set to indicate full open and full closed positions.
Two Switches — Open/Closed
Description Switch Type Rating Order Code
2 SPDT Mechanical Nema 1,3,4,6,13 SE649
2 DPDT Mechanical Nema 1,3,4,6,13 SE524
2 SPDT Mechanical Nema 1,3,4,6,7,9,13 SEH95
2 DPDT Mechanical Nema 1,3,4,6,7,9,13 SEH96
2 SPDT, Brass Housing Proximity No Approval SEH93
2 SPDT, SST Housing Proximity UL, CSA, FA* SEH94
One Switch — Open
Description Switch Type Rating Order Code
1 SPDT Mechanical Nema 1,3,4,6,13 SEJ40
1 DPDT Mechanical Nema 1,3,4,6,13 SEJ42
1 SPDT Mechanical Nema 1,3,4,6,7,9,13 SEJ46
1 DPDT Mechanical Nema 1,3,4,6,7,9,13 SEJ44
1 SPDT, Brass Housing Proximity No Approval SEJ36
1 SPDT, SST Housing Proximity UL, CSA, FA* SEJ38
One Switch — Closed
Description Switch Type Rating Order Code
1 SPDT Mechanical Nema 1,3,4,6,13 SEJ41
1 DPDT Mechanical Nema 1,3,4,6,13 SEJ43
1 SPDT Mechanical Nema 1,3,4,6,7,9,13 SEJ47
1 DPDT Mechanical Nema 1,3,4,6,7,9,13 SEJ45
1 SPDT, Brass Housing Proximity No Approval SEJ37
1 SPDT, SST Housing Proximity UL, CSA, FA* SEJ39
* Class I, Div. I, Group A, B, C, D, Class II,  Groups E, F, G
* Class I, Div. I, Group A, B, C, D, Class II,  Groups E, F, G